

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

5 H P

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7051

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

VENDOR

***709052018** 304-522-3868 C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV 25776 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

R E	QUANTITY -ROUTING	LS OF WASTE W	968-20 ATER DISCHARGE	OPENING TI	All as Disas and series	: 30PM AMOUNT
0001 RE CC LA	-ROUTING	LS 1	968-20	UNIT PRIC	CE	AMOUNT
C C	-ROUTING	1				
C C	-ROUTING	- }	ATER DISCHARGE			
LA	== = = =	, ,				
TH	ABOR, AND	MATERIALS	ALL MOBILIZATION FOR THE RE-ROUTIN OPTER MAINTENANCE	G OF WASTE	WATER	
AN IN	ID SPECIFE	ICATIONS AS ADDENDA, AN	ED IN ACCORDANCE PREPARED BY CAPI D THE PURCHASE OR INISTRATION PURCH	TOL ENGINEDER AS ISSU	ERING, UED BY	
NA (A AU	TIONAL GU ASF #1), GUST 16,	JARD ARMY A 100 AVIATI 2006 AT 10	RE-BID WILL BE HE VIATION SUPPORT F ON DRIVE, WILLIAM :00 AM. FAILURE N DISQUALIFICATIO	ACILITY #1 STOWN, WV (TO ATTEND	ON THE	
PR	EFERENCE	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RODUCTS		
1.	PURCHAS NO CONT A STATE PRODUCT	SING DIVISION TRACTOR MAY CONTRACT	RIZED BY THE DIRE ON PURSUANT TO SU USE OR SUPPLY ST PROJECT OTHER THA THE UNITED STATES	BSECTION 2 EEL PRODUCT N THOSE STE	BELOW, IS FOR EEL	
	CON OF STR	ISTRUCTION (OR OTHER II RUCTURE, INC	T PROJECT" MEANS OF, OR ANY ADDITI MPROVEMENT TO ANY CLUDING, BUT NOT OR THE INSTALLATI	ON TO, ALTE BUILDING O LIMITED TO,	RATION OR ROADS	
GNATURE	Lall R	SEE RE	 EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE 3 (IDITIONS 04-522-3868	DATE	8-31-06
TLE President	manage as a	FEIN 55-06	24993			O BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

T

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7051 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*709052018 304-522-3868 C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV 25776 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

08/01/2	2006		***************************************		
D OPENING DATE:	0	8/31/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI DR AFTER JUNE 6,	D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF IS, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
9-7	С.	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTA	l .
2	WR I	3 3	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TEN TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR T COST IS THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	В.	DETERMINES THA NOT PRODUCED I QUANTITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN REASONABLY	T
			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	and the contribution of th	
NATURE ,	E Lel	1 RBur	TELEPHONE	304-522-3868 PATE	8-31-06



DOUZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

DEFK 7051

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

***709052018** 304-522-3868 C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV 25776

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	.E.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		SHIP VIA			F.O.B			FREIGI	HTTERMS	
08/01/														
BID OPENING DATE:	;	08/31/	2006		····		BID	OPI	<u>ENING T</u>	IME	01	:30PM		
LINÉ	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITE	M NUMBE	R		UNITP	RICE		Al	MOUNT	
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA		UBJEC	T TO	CI	IN VIO VIL PEN					
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1											
	EXHIBI	T 5												
v	WITHIN IS REC	270 EIVED. ED PUR	CALEN UNL	DAR D ESS O	AYS AF THERWI	TER T SE SF	HE NO	TIO ED,	BE PERF CE TO P , THE F ED NOTI	ROCEE ULLY	D			
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRAC F THE ERIOR	T IMM MATER QUALI	IEDIAT PIALS TY OR	ELY OR D(RESER UPON WORKMA NOT C ONTRACT	WRITTI NSHIP ONFORI	EN			
	THE HI RATES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPAR OR 5 21-5A,	TMENT WOOD ET,	OF L	ABC COL	FOR SHA DR MINI JNTY, P REVAILI	MUM WA	AG			
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (E) CONTA TITUTE	XCEPT INED OF A	FOR IN TH RCHIT	ANY IS ECT	TRATIO / INTER CONTRA IS DOCU	EST CT				
				M WOR	KERS!	COMPE	NSATI	ON	D TO P					
				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE I	17160000					ATE			
IGNATURE	G Los	0) K 1.	Iran	sop _{re-}		I EL	EPHONE	3U4	+ - 522-38	368 ^{[b}	ATE	8-31-0)6	
TLE Preisde	nť			5-0624	4993				ADDRE	SS CHAN	IGES '	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE	\neg



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7051

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

***709052018** 304-522-3868 C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV 25776 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN	TED	TE:	RMS OF SAL	Е		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/01/									
BID OPENING DATE:	T	08/31/	/2006	 	T		BID C	DPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ļ Τ !	EM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	t	THE :		CHECK	ED BEL	OW WIL	L BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF CON ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA	L GEN CONTR JMENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABIL UNLES MINIM	ITY IN SS OTHE 1UM AMO	SURAN RWISE	L FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
	THE BISUBMIT BIDDER MATERIBONDS IRREVOSTATE IN LIEUONLY EONLY EONLY EOR BUS	ID PAYA ITED WI R SHALL IAL BON MAY BE OCABLE OF WES EU OF A BE ALLO SINESS O BOND,	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR PERFO WED F CHECK	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA DRMAN OR PR S ARE	STATE D AS A ISH A OF TH IN THE CREDIT AUTHO . A L CE AND OJECTS NOT A	E OF WE A BID B PERFOR HE AMOU E FORM F, OR B DRIZED ETTER D LABOR S UNDER	ST VIOND. MANCE NT OF A OND F TO DO OF CR \$100 ABLE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF REGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR, THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE TERIAL BOND WILL OF THE AND MATERIAL	,
	EXHIBI								
I I	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & S	STEEL II	N PUB	LIC WORKS	
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WIT					-19-1 ET.,	
SIGNATURE	a).	S 20		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS A	ستحميشتم عنمانين		9 21 06
Ú.	and d			The course of th		IECEPH	~\\= 3().	4-522-3868 DATE	8-31-06
TITLE Presider	n t	F	EIN 5.5	-0624	 +993			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-p

T

RFONUMBER

PAGE

5

<u>DEFK7051</u>

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

C P H

HODOR

*709052018 304-522-3868 C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV 25776

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 08/01/2006 BID OPENING DATE 08/31/2006 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY ÜÓP ITEM NUMBER SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-522**-**3868 8-31-06 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President 55-0624993



MNDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE President

HUNTINGTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH

P

T

DEFK7051

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

*709052018 304-522-3868 C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

25776

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS: 08/01/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** NO EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (3)BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

55-0624993

TELEPHONE

304-522**-**3868

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

8-31**-**06



***709052018**

PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC

25776

304-522-3868

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEFK7051

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE

S H P T

CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINT	ΓΕĎ	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/01/	2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/3	31/2006	BII	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXHIBIT 10	1			# ()
	ADDENDUM A	CKNOWLEDGEME	NT .		
	ADDENDUM (S	D AND HAVE M	RECEIPT OF THE F NADE THE NECESSA OR SPECIFICATI	RY REVISIONS TO	
	ADDENDUM N	8-20-06			
	NO. 1	-20-00	• • •		
	NO. 2		••••		
,	NO. 3				
	NO. 4		• • •		
	NO. 5				
			URE TO CONFIRM SE FOR REJECTION		THE
		i			
	C J Hi 8-31-		o.,, Inc	OMPANY	
			[DATE	
	REV. 11/96				
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	WEST VIRGI	··	DE 21-11-2 REQU		
SIGNATURE &		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C		DATE 0 21 06
	LAND A		I ELEFAONE	304-522-3868	8-31-06
Presiden	ıt	FEIN 55-06	524993	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P

Ţ

DEFK7051

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

304-522-3868 ***709052018** C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV 25776

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRINTE	D TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	F,C	(B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/01/2							
BID OPENING DATE:	08/31	/2006		BID	DPENING	TIME 0	11:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
S L L M C	ERSONS DESTATE MUST DESTATE MUST DE LE	BE LICENSED DARD IS EMB PPLICATIONS TACTING THE PLEX, BUILE	D. THE WESPOWERED TO S FOR A COIL WEST VIROUTING 3, ROLL	ST VIRGI ISSUE T NTRACTOR GINIA DI OM 319,	INIA CON THE CONT RS LICEN IVISION	TRACTORS RACTORS SE MAY E OF LABOR	BE
P	EST VIRGIN: ROSPECTIVE ICENSE NUMI	BIDDER TO	INCLUDE TH				
С	IDDER TO CO ONTRACTORS ONTRACTORS	NAME:		nes Cons	structio	n Co., I	inc.
c	HE SUCCESSE OPY OF THE PURCHASE (IR CONTRACT	TORS LICENS	-			-
		AF	PLICABLE (_AW			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A T D	HE WEST VIEND REGULATION TO THE TREQUESTIVISION IS ROCUREMENT.	TONS, AND TO THE SOLE A	THE INFORMA TION" ISSU	ATION PR JED BY T	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	S
A O D	NY INFORMAT NY OTHER SO R ALTERS TH ESCRIBED IN FFECT.	OURCE, VERE	AL OR WRIT	TTEN, WH DED FROM	IICH CON 1 THE SO	TRADICTS URCES AS	
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			0000 100	
SIGNATURE	JAN KI		3	ELEPHONE 3	304-522-	3868 DATE	8-31-06
TITLEPresident	F	55-0624	4993		ADDI	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 9

DEFK7051

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S H P

Ţ

304-522-3868 ***709052018** C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV 25776 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 341-6368 25311-1099

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAI	É SHIP V	¶A F.O	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/01/2006					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/31/2006	In the second section of the second s	BID OPENING	TIME 01:	30PM
LINÉ Q	UANTITY LIOP	NO. ITEM NUA	IBER UNI	PRICE	AMOUNT
FOR I	BANKRUPTCY PR Y NULL AND VO	OTECTION, THIS	ENDOR/CONTRACTO CONTRACT IS AU MINATED WITHOUT	TOMATI-	
REV.	1/2005				
		NOTICE			
A SIG	GNED BID MUST	BE SUBMITTED	TO:		
	PURCHASING D BUILDING 15	TON STREET, EA			
			ORMATION ON THE BE CONSIDERED:	FACE OF	
SEALE	ED BID				
вичея	R: CB-23			:	
REQ.	NO.: DEFK70	51			
BID C	PENING DATE:	8/31/06			
BID C	PENING TIME:	1:30 PM			
I		GARDING YOUR B	CASE IT IS NECE	SSARY	
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE			
SIGNATURE	Lev R Bis		TELEPHONB 04-522-38	68 DATE	8-31-06
TITLE President		5-0624993	ADD	RESS CHANGES TO	D BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P

Ţ O

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7051 PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*****709052018 304-522-3868 C J HUGHES CONSTRUCTION CO INC PO BOX 7305

HUNTINGTON WV 25776 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

					<u> </u>	<u> </u>
08/01/200						
BID OPENING DATE:	08/31/		. I. aastaa ässa astasiist	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		OR TYPE I		RSON TO	CONTACT	
* * *	*** THIS	IS THE EI	D OF RFQ	DEFK7	051 ***** TOT	ΓAL:
SIGNATURE #	agree A	SEE RE	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	<u> </u>		DATE 8-31-06
TITLE President			524993			NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

111

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Bids will be received by the:

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

PO Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

for the following project:

AASF #1 Washwater Discharge Rerouting Project

WVARNG

Williamstown, Wood County, WV

in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications prepared by:

Capitol Engineering, Inc.

111 Wyoming Street, Suite 200

Charleston, WV 25302 304-344-07220 (phone) 304-344-0820 (fax)

The Owner for this project is:

West Virginia Army National Guard

Any proposed Equal for a Standard shall be submitted to the Engineer no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the bid opening. If no Addenda are issued in association with the Bidder's request, the proposed Equal shall be considered rejected.

Sealed bids will be received for General Contract until Thursday, August 31st, 2006 at 1:30 p.m., Daylight Savings Time at the following location:

Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East PO Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

A pre-bid conference will he held at the West Virginia National Guard Army Aviation Support Facility #1 (AASF #1), 100 Aviation Drive, Williamstown, WV 26187 on 16 August 2006, at 10:00 a.m. Contractor's attendance at the Pre-Bid Meeting is mandatory for all General Contractors who wish to submit a bid. All primary/subcontractors including masonry, mechanical, plumbing and electrical are encouraged to attend.

Contract Documents are available at no charge by contacting Mr. Phil Emmerth, phone 304-201-3529.

(/(() ()	RFQ	Nο	DE	Fk	(7)	0:	51
------------	-----	----	----	----	-----	----	----

AFFIDAVIT

016

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	СЛ	Hughes Cons	t Co., Inc.				
Authorized Signatur	re:		1 Am	and a second	Date:	8-31-06	
				,	_		



- 1 The Contractor shall label the circuit breaker in the panel providing electrical power to the equalization tank control panel as "Equalization Tank".
- 2. The WVARNG intends to utilize the existing wash pad while construction is on going. The Contractor will schedule work so that the discharge from maintenance operations on the wash pad is interrupted for no more than five (5) working days. The Contractor will not be permitted to install the three-way valve and modify the existing oil/water separator until the equalization tank has been installed, tested and is working properly. This means that the following components would need to be in working order and all QA/QC associated with the following will need to be performed and Owner approved; equalization tank, pump, force main, hanger drain lines, manhole, control panel, meter box and sample box. Once the installation of three-way valve and modifications to the existing oil/water separator are started, the Contractor must complete the installation of the three-way valve, modify the existing oil/water separator and make connections to the 6" PVC within five (5) working days
- 3 Digital pictures required under Section 01550 (As-Built Drawings/Digital Photographs) shall be included in Bid Item # 2 (Construction Administration and Misc).
- 4 The Contractor will be required to provide a submittal from the tank manufacturer documenting the number of years of experience.
- 5. The Control Panel shall be additionally equipped with a surge protector and manual pump control override.
- 6. The low water alarm and redundant off float switch indicated in Section 10813 (2.3)(B)(11) will not be required
- 7. The Bid Sheet will be revised to include Alternate # 1 and 2. The Contractor shall submit their bid on the Bid Sheet dated 17 August 2006.

8. The Contractor shall submit a price for Alternate # 1. The description for Alternate # 1 is:

Alternate # 1 – ACT-100-U Equalization Tank

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work consists of providing the equalization tank with

an ACT-100-U exterior coating (70 mils) and interior

polyurethane lining (10-15 mils)

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor and

services provided by the Contractor in completing this

item.

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract unit price per lump

sum.

9. The Contractor shall submit a price for Alternate # 2. The description for Alternate # 2 is:

Alternate # 2 – Cleaning of the Existing 3,000 gallon Containment Solutions Oil/Water Separator

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work consists of transferring liquid contents to the equalization tank, cleaning of the oil/water separator, characterization of all wastes and disposing all wastes.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of labor, materials and

service provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract unit price per lump

sum.

Oil/Water Separator: The Contractor must remove and dispose of any petroleum. The Contractor can pump only the water portion of the oil/water separator into the equalization tank. The Contractor shall clean the inside of the oil/water separator using a pressure washer. The Petroscreens and coalescer plates will be required to be hosed off until clean. The Contractor shall enter the oil/water separator in order to clean the oil/water separator. The Contractor shall adhere to all OSHA regulations to enter the oil/water separator for cleaning. The cleaning of the oil/water separator will be required to take place during the first or second day period that the wash pad is non-operational. The Contractor shall remove all sediment/sludge/rinsate water and dispose of offsite in accordance with all

federal, State and local regulations. The Contractor is responsible for all characterization of the waste for disposal The Contractor must documentation to the Project Manager of the disposal of the sediment/sludge/rinsate water/petroleum. There is approximately 3" and 1" of petroleum and sediment, respectively in the oil/water separator.

- 10. The Model Number for the water meter control panel is Kessler-Ellis Products Supertrol-ILE ST1LE-L-1-A-0-N or equal.
- 11. The pump control panel is not required to meet U.L. Standard 508 for industrial controls
- 12. The reference to Tank Corrosion Control System meeting UL-1746 standards in Section 10813(2.1)(B)(1)(a) shall be for Alternate # 1.
- 13 Section 10813(2 1)(B)(1)(f) shall be replaced with the following: Tank shall consist of inlet and outlet connections, non-clogging flow turn-down device, fittings for vent, vent pipe, man ways and lifting lugs.
- 14. The run light indicated in Section 10813(2 3)(B)(5) shall be changed from red to vellow.
- 15 The compressor air lines can be of steel construction inside the building and copper water tube (Type L) construction for outside the building. The air lines should be tested to 250 psi. The Contractor shall provide documentation of the testing.

AASF #1 WASH WATER DISCHARGE REROUTING PROJECT DEF K7-051

BID SHEET

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	I	LS	2,000.00	2,000.00
2	Construction Administration & Misc	Į	LS	2,000.00	2,000.00
3	Drop Inlet Modification	2	EA	3,000.00	6,000.00
4	Three-way Valve	1	LS	10,500.00	10,500.00
5	Existing O/W Separator Modification	1	LS	10,000.00	10,000.00
6	Cleanouts	4	EA	375.00	1,500.00
7	6" PVC Pipe	530	LF	28.00	14,840.00
8	Manhole	1	LS	13,200.00	<u>13,200</u> .00
9	Equalization Tank and Pump	1	LS	46,800.00	46,800.00
10	Bollards	8	EA	100.00	800.00
11	Road Crossing and Repair	I	LS	18,000.00	18,000.00
12	1 1/2" Force Main	500	LF	21.00	10,500.00
13	3" Casing Pipe	1	LS	2,500.00	<u>2,500</u> .00
14	Meter Vault and Meter	1	LS	15,000.00	<u>15,000</u> .00
15	Sampling Box	1	LS	4,000.00	4,000.00
16	Revegetation	1	LS	2,200.00	<u>2,200</u> .00
				TOTAL COST	<u>159,840</u> .00
Bid Alternate # 1	ACT-100-U Equalization Tank	1	LS		3,000.00
Bid Alternate # 2	Cleaning of the Existing 3,000 Gallon Containment Solutions Oil/Water Separator	1	LS		2,500.00
DATED: 8-3	1-06				
(Bidder to insert date bid sul	omitted)				
SUBMITTED BY: Hughes C	onstruction Co., Inc.				
(hereinalter referred to as Bi	dder)				
west virginia wv 00006	CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER:	**************************************			
SIGNATURE OF E	BIDDER:			- B &	9
Firm C	J Hughes Const Co., Inc	•	Ву	GALO K	Bur
Address P	0 Box 7305		I itle	President	,
	untingrton, WV 25776		Phone	304-522-386	8
	55-0624993		Fax	304-522-272	9

СЈ



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIPTO

1	r.u.	yυ	ME	5 []	1		
	DE	F	K	7 ()5	1	

	P/	١Ġ	Ę		
			1		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

BOUZHA

DATEPRIN	rED	TÉF	MS OF SAL	E 3 3 3	301301.01	SHIP VI	Α			F.O.B		: FI	REIGHTTEI	RMS
08/20/		1												
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2006		r germanist		BII	<u> </u>	ENING	TIM	E0	1:30P	M	7-20 (19-3-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.		ITEM NUM	BER		U	NIT PRICE			AMOUN	T
	*****	******	****	ADDE	NDUM	NO.] ***	• * * *	****	*** *	****	×		ļ
	PROJECTHE NO	OUNDUM CT TO E OTES / EETING	ISTRI COMME	BUTE NTS F	THE F ROM T	RE-BI THE 0	ID SI0 8/16/0	6N-II 06 M.	N SHE Andat	EET A Tory	ND PRE			
	PLEASE	SEE T	HE AT	TACHE	D.									
		D DATE			NG TI	ME RI	EMAIN	UNC	HANG	ED AS				
	****	*****	****	** NO	ОТНЕ	R CH	ANGES	***	****	* * * *	****	*		

	des de monte martine de la constante de la con													
					;									
0001		1	LS		968-2	20								
	RE-ROL	JTING C	F WAS	TE WA	TER I	DISCH.	ARGE							
		2 2		್ಷ ೧೯೮:೨೮	VERSE SI	DE FOR TE	RMS AND	GONDIT	ions 🗇					
SIGNATURE	P2 0	Do A	RS)				TELEPHONE			2-386	Q DATE		-31-06	
								30			 			
TITLE Presi	dent		55 EIN	-0624	1993				A	UDRESS	CHANGE	SIOBE	NOTED A	5UVE

Agency Ad	4.72.7.1	CITI
	Jurant	<u>reneral</u>
REQ.P.O#_	<u>DEFK70</u>	51

BID BOND

		014	
KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	IESE PRESENTS. That w	e, the undersigned C. J. Hughes Construction	n Co., Inc.
of national (זתו תכ	_	
npany of <u>Cincinnati</u>	<u> ΟΗ</u>	at achau anilaive bas hexiasora noilatomos 6.	
Ohio with its principa	al office in the City of Cin	cinnati, as Surely are held and firmly bound	ne 2/9/6 0/
f West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	e penal sum of 5% of	amount bid (\$) for the pa	unio the State
ell and truly to be made, we foint	iv and severally hind numer	elives, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and	syment of which
.,,	A area parterally Divid Only	ives, but heirs, administrators, executors, successors and	assigns.
The Condition of the above	va abliantian ist ii		
enadment of Administration a co-	re buigadon is such that w	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Secti	on of the
DEFK7051 Remonstance	tain bid or proposal, attach	ned hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract	in writing for
THE TOOT IN	or waste water	Discharge - According to Plans & Speci	fications
AND THE STREET, STREET			
Ÿ.			
NOW THEREFORE,			
(a) If said bid shall be reje	cled, or		
(b) If said bid shall be acco	apted and the Principal shi	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposed by the bid or proposed and all the bid or propose	sol allocked
ecoeti crested by the persons	and insurance require	all enterinto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposed by the bid or proposed, and shall in all other respects per	sarauscnep Isrmika
e and effect. It is expressly unde	ie of said oid, then this obli	d by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects per gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall triability of the Surphy for any and all	Entrada in Juli.
eed the penal amount of this oblig	#\$1000 and agreed that the	gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall	ll. in no event
, = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	Janost da tietent skrieu.	l e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
The Surely for the value ren	colored handby affected		
impaired or affected by any exter	sived, lietedy subpliates a	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond s ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does	hall be in no
e notice of any such extension.	A STATE THE WITH WITH	on the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does	hereby
IN WITHESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety have hi	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are	
	e affixed hereunto and the	se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	corporations
st day of August	, 20 06	the property of the same of th	_
	,,	•	
pal Corporate Seal			
SE GRIPOIBLE SEA!	-	C. J. Hughes Construction	Co., Inc.
		(Name of Principal)	
		By 9/17 11 KM	
	•	(Musi be President or	
		Vice President)	
		tresident	
		(Tine)	
Corporate Seal		The Cincinnati Insurance Co)MD ans
			ompany
		(Name of Surety)	7
		4/10/14	
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,
		MUX. (AVM	1
		- JUSINIM	
NAME OF THE PARTY		Gregory T. Gordon W. Fast Age	ont.
ANT – Surety executing bonds m	ust be licensed in West Vi	Gregory T. Gordon W Fesident Age	nt approximately

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Obio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Obio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Allan L. McVey; Larry D. Kerr; Gregory T. Gordon;

Patricia A. Fincke; Patricia A. Moye and/or Tammy M. Lloyd

of Charleston, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Senior Vice President this 1st day of August, 2004.

CORPORATE SE A L

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER) ss:) THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Senior Vice President

On this 1st day of August, 2004, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of IHE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

3155

day of

Auaust

700

Greggy J Schlain

Secretar

BN-1005 (8/04)

CORPORATE

CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Contractor Must have at least five (5) years of experience of installing similar systems. The Contractor will provide a list of five (5) similar projects to include the name of the project, point-of-contact, phone number, and organization.

	Name of Project	POC	Phone Number	Organization
1	North Big Ridge Water Project	John Exline	304-556-8857	Equitable
2	Bullett County Phase III Water Project 5 Plus Project		502-569 - 3600	Louisville Water Co.
3	Misc Water Jobs S plus Projects	Greg Tomko	859-268-6362	Ky - Am Wate
4				
5				

The WVARNG reserves the right to contact and verify projects are similar in nature and were successfully completed.

By signing the Contractor's Qualification Statement, the Contractor certifies that the company has at least five (5) years of experience in installing similar type projects.

Signature:_	GAN / Bun	
Title:	President	,
Company:	C J Hughes Const Co., Inc	٠.